I, Amy T. Harvey, Deputy Town Clerk of the Town of Chapel Hill, North Carolina, hereby certify that the attached is a true and correct copy of (2024-04-17/R-3) adopted by the Chapel Hill Town Council on April 17, 2024.

This the 18<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2024.

Amy T. Harvey Deputy Town Clerk



## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SALE OF PERSONAL PROPERTY BY PUBLIC AUCTION (2024-04-17/R-3)

WHEREAS, Chapter 160A, Article 12 of N.C. General Statutes and Section 4-16 of the Charter of the Town of Chapel Hill authorizes the Town to dispose of surplus property; and

WHEREAS, in 2005, the State enacted Session Law 2005-227, which authorizes local governments to increase the value of surplus property sold using informal procedures to \$30,000. Any amount higher than this threshold requires Council authorization; and

WHEREAS, the Town wants to dispose of the personal property listed as follows by electronic public auction (www.GovDeals.com) scheduled for Monday, April 22, through Monday, May 6, 2024: Equipment # 9228 - 2010 Mack Front Loader Garbage Truck; Equipment # 13870 - 2013 Crane Carrier Rear Loader Garbage Truck; Equipment # 9210 - 2011 International Garbage Truck; Equipment # 3809 - 2003 KME Fire Truck; and Equipment # 810 - 1996 Spartan Fire Truck.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Town of Chapel Hill that the personal property listed above is hereby declared surplus.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Purchasing & Contracts Manager of the Town of Chapel Hill shall be and is hereby authorized to dispose of this surplus personal property by statutory requirements and the following terms:

The sale shall be to the highest bidder for cash or other forms of cash equivalents acceptable to the Purchasing & Contracts Manager. The sale shall be made final on the closing day of the auction.

These items shall be sold on an "as is" and "where is" basis, and the Town makes no guarantees: assumes no responsibility for these items.

This the 17<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2024.